

In The  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

October Term, 2022

---

**April Nardini, in her official capacity  
as the Attorney General of the State of Lincoln**

*Petitioner,*

v.

**Jess Mariano, Elizabeth Mariano, and Thomas Mariano,**

*Respondents.*

---

*ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO  
THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE FIFTEENTH CIRCUIT*

---

**BRIEF FOR RESPONDENTS**

---

Team # 3103  
Attorneys for Respondents

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

Questions Presented .....ii

Table of Contents .....iii

Table of Authorities .....v

Opinions Below .....1

Statutory Provision.....1

Constitutional Provision.....1

Rules Provisions.....1

Statement of the Case .....2

*Factual Background*.....2

*Procedural Background* .....4

Summary of the Argument.....5

Standard of Review.....8

Argument .....9

    I. This Court should affirm the serious question standard because it allows for judicial discretion and flexibility when the merits of a plaintiff’s claim cannot be rationally judged at the preliminary stage, though still imposes a heavy burden on plaintiffs to prevent unwarranted preliminary relief .....9

        A. The serious question standard provides an equitable substitute for consideration of the merits when plaintiffs raise questions of first impression .....11

        B. Supreme Court precedent that focuses on a merit analysis concerns issues in which consideration of the merits was possible at the preliminary stage because there was near certainty as to who would prevail.....14

        C. The need for the serious question standard is best exhibited here because this is a question of first impression and, absent the preliminary injunction, Jess Mariano will immediately resume unwanted female puberty .....18

II. The Fifteenth Circuit correctly found that the Marianos are likely to succeed on their constitutional claims—the SAME Act violates their Substantive Due Process and Equal Protection rights .....	22
A. The SAME Act violates the Substantive Due Process Clause of the Fourteenth Amendment because it is not narrowly tailored to serve a compelling government interest.....	22
1. The Act deprives the Marianos of their fundamental right to care for their child because the gender-affirming treatments are not experimental—strict scrutiny applies .....	23
2. The Act fails strict scrutiny because it is not narrowly tailored—it fails to allow for exceptions .....	27
B. The SAME Act violates the Equal Protection Clause of the Fourteenth Amendment because it is not substantially related to a compelling government interest .....	29
1. The Act discriminates on the basis of sex because a child’s biological sex is the determinative factor—heightened scrutiny applies .....	29
2. The banned procedures are not experimental, rendering the restrictions unrelated to the purported interest—the Act fails heightened scrutiny.....	31
Conclusion.....	33
Certificate of Service.....	34
Appendix A: Statutory Provision.....	Appendix A-1

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<b>Cases</b>	<i>Page(s)</i>
<i>All. for the Wild Rockies v. Cottrell</i> , 632 F.3d 1127 (9th Cir. 2011) .....	8, 10, 14
<i>Amoco Prod. Co. v. Gambell</i> , 480 U.S. 531 (1987) .....	10
<i>Ashcroft v. Am. Civ. Liberties Union</i> , 542 U.S. 656 (2004) .....	8
<i>Blackwelder Furniture Co. of Statesville, Inc. v. Seilig Mfg. Co., Inc.</i> , 550 F.2d 189 (4th Cir. 1977) .....	13, 14
<i>Bostock v. Clayton Cnty.</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1731 (2020) .....	29, 30
<i>Bowen v. City of New York</i> , 476 U.S. 467 (1986) .....	18
<i>Brandt v. Rutledge</i> , No. 21-2875, 2022 WL 3652745 (8th Cir. Aug. 25, 2022) .....	19, 20, 30, 31, 32
<i>Citigroup Glob. Markets, Inc. v. VCG Special Opportunities Master Fund Ltd.</i> , 598 F.3d 30 (2d Cir. 2010) .....	9, 10, 12, 13, 14
<i>City of Cleburne v. Cleburne Living Ctr.</i> , 473 U.S. 432 (1985) .....	31
<i>Cumulus Media, Inc. v. Clear Channel Commc'ns, Inc.</i> , 304 F.3d 1167 (11th Cir. 2002) .....	8, 32
<i>Dataphase Sys., Inc. v. C L Sys., Inc.</i> , 640 F.2d 109 (8th Cir. 1981) .....	11, 12, 13, 18
<i>Dep't of Navy v. Egan</i> , 484 U.S. 518 (1988) .....	16
<i>Eknes-Tucker v. Marshall</i> , No. 2:22-CV-184-LCB, 2022 WL 1521889 (M.D. Ala. May 13, 2022) .....	18, 21, 22, 24, 26, 27, 28, 31

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (con't)**

*Fennell v. Butler*,  
570 F.2d 263 (8th Cir. 1978) ..... 14

*Glenn v. Brumby*,  
663 F.3d 1312 (11th Cir. 2011) ..... 30

*Gonzales v. Carhart*,  
550 U.S. 124 (2007) ..... 23

*Graham v. Richardson*,  
403 U.S. 365 (1971) ..... 17

*Grimm v. Gloucester County Sch. Bd.*,  
972 F.3d 586 (4th Cir. 2020) ..... 30

*Holt v. Hobbs*,  
574 U.S. 352 (2015) ..... 27

*Mazurek v. Armstrong*,  
520 U.S. 968 (1997) ..... 12, 18

*Miss. Univ. for Women v. Hogan*,  
458 U.S. 718 (1982) ..... 31

*Munaf v. Geren*,  
553 U.S. 674 (2008) ..... 10, 14, 16, 17, 18

*Ne. Florida Chapter of Ass'n of Gen. Contractors of Am. v. City of Jacksonville, Fla.*,  
896 F.2d 1283, 1285 (11th Cir. 1990) ..... 18

*Nken v. Holder*,  
556 U.S. 418 (2009) ..... 11, 14, 17, 18

*Ohio Oil Co. v. Conway*,  
279 U.S. 813 (1929) ..... 10, 13

*Parham v. J.R.*,  
442 U.S. 584 (1979) ..... 23

*Prince v. Massachusetts*,  
321 U.S. 158 (1944) ..... 21

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (con't)**

*Reno v. Flores*,  
507 U.S. 292 (1993) ..... 22

*Sunday Lake Iron Co. v. Wakefield Tp.*,  
247 U.S. 350 (1918) ..... 29

*Troxel v. Granville*,  
530 U.S. 57 (2000) ..... 23

*United States v. Curtiss-Wright Exp. Corp.*,  
299 U.S. 304 (1936) ..... 15

*United States v. Playboy Ent. Grp., Inc.*,  
529 U.S. 803 (2000) ..... 27

*United States v. Virginia*,  
518 U.S. 515 (1996) ..... 29

*Univ. of Tex. v. Camenisch*,  
451 U.S. 390 (1981) ..... 13

*Walters v. Nat’l Assn. of Radiation Survivors*,  
473 U.S. 305 (1985) ..... 8

*Washington v. Glucksberg*,  
521 U.S. 702 (1997) ..... 22

*Weinberger v. Romero-Barcelo*,  
456 U.S. 305 (1982) ..... 9, 10

*Winter v. Nat. Res. Def. Council, Inc.*,  
555 U.S. 7 (2008) ..... 10, 11, 12, 14, 15, 16, 17, 18, 21, 22

**State Case**

*In re Abbott*,  
645 S.W.3d 276 (Tex. 2022) ..... 18

**Constitutional Provision**

U.S. Const. amend. XIV, § 1 ..... 22, 29

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (con't)**

**Articles**

Bethany M. Bates, *Reconciliation After Winter: The Standard for Preliminary Injunctions in Federal Courts*, 111 Colum. L. Rev. 1522 (2011) ..... 13

*Chapter One Outlawing Trans Youth: State Legislatures and the Battle over Gender-Affirming Healthcare for Minors*, 134 Harv. L. Rev. 2163 (2021) ..... 20

Elisabeth Long, *Alliance for the Wild Rockies v. Cottrell: Raising "Serious Questions" About Post-Winter Injunctive Relief in the Ninth Circuit*, 39 Ecology L.Q. 643 (2012) ..... 11

J. Lauren Turner, *From the Inside Out: Calling On States To Provide Medically Necessary Care to Transgender Youth In Foster Care*, 47 Fam. Ct. Rev. 552 (2009) ..... 19

John Leubsdorf, *The Standard for Preliminary Injunctions*, 91 Harv. L. Rev. 525 (1978) ..... 13

Khan et al., *Challenges Facing LGBTQ Youth*, 18 Geo. J. Gender & L. 475 (2017) ..... 20

Morgan Shell, *Transgender Student-Athletes in Texas School Districts: Why Can't the UIL Give All Students Equal Playing Time?*, 48 Tex. Tech L. Rev. 1043 (2016) ..... 19

Rachel A. Weisshaar, *Hazy Shades of Winter: Resolving the Circuit Split Over Preliminary Injunctions*, 65 Vand. L. Rev. 1011 (2012) ..... 21
